- 1 year 20.887   5.003   25.890   3%

Average retirement age

- 1 year 22.200   4.821   27.021   7%

Continuation of membership at retirement

- 10% 17.769   4.821   22.590   -10%

The Projected Unit Credit Method has been used to value the

liabilities.

The PA 90 ultimate table, rated down by 1 (2020 - 1) year of

age was used by the actuaries.

Key Actuarial Assumptions used are as follows:

The last valuation was performed on 28 August 2021.

The discount rate used is a composite of all government bonds

and is calculated using a technique is known as

"bootstrapping"

It has been assumed that in-service members will retire at age

62 (2020 - 62), which then implicitly allows for expected rates

of early and ill-health retirement.

__________________________

Page 67

RAYMOND MHLABA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2021

17 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity Analysis - Future Service and Interest Cost (Next Financial Year)

Assumption

Current Service Cost

(Rm)

Interest Cost

(Rm)

Total Cost

(Rm)  % change

Future Cost 1.441   2.596   4.037

Health care inflation

+ 1% 1.744   3.035   4.779   18%

- 1% 1.188   2.230   3.418   -15%

Discount rate

+ 1% 1.197   2.447   3.644   -10%

- 1% 1.757   2.761   4.518   12%

Post-retirement mortality

+ 1 year 1.404   2.521   3.925   -3%

- 1 year 1.478   2.670   4.148   3%

Average retirement age

- 1 year 1.527   2.788   4.315   7%

Continuation of membership at retirement

- 10% 1.263   2.326   3.589   -11%

30 JUNE 2021 30 JUNE 2020

17.2 Long Service Awards R R

Opening Balance 8 494 000   7 498 477

Contribution during the year 1 581 000   1 372 652

Current Service Cost 1 027 000   786 688

Interest Cost 554 000   585 964

Payments made (590 983)   (327 224)

Actuarial Loss/(Gain) (819 017)   (49 905)

Total balance at year-end 8 665 000   8 494 000

Less Current Portion 1 168 000   1 375 000

Total 7 497 000   7 119 000

The movement in Long Service Awards are reconciled as

follows:

__________________________

Page 68

RAYMOND MHLABA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2021

17 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

30 JUNE 2021 30 JUNE 2020

In-service members 505   422

30 JUNE 2021 30 JUNE 2020

R R

In-service members 8 665 000   8 494 000

Total Unfunded Liability 8 665 000   8 494 000

30 JUNE 2019 30 JUNE 2018 30 JUNE 2017

R R R

In-service members 7 498 477   6 933 890   6 196 501

Total Unfunded Liability 7 498 477   6 933 890   6 196 501

30 JUNE 2021 30 JUNE 2020

R m R m

Liabilities: (Gain)/Loss 0.900   0.466

Assets: Gain/(Loss) -   -

30 JUNE 2019 30 JUNE 2018

R m R m

Liabilities: (Gain)/Loss 0.259   0.505

Assets: Gain/(Loss) -   -

The entity was established on 6 August 2016. No further

comparative information (other than the items disclosed

above) relating to historical liabilities and experience

adjustments are available for disclosure as required by GRAP

25.

Experience adjustments were calculated as follows in years

prior to the comparative year:

The following members are eligible for long service bonuses:

Experience adjustments were calculated as follows:

The liability in respect of past service has been estimated to be

as follows for years prior to the comparative year:

[…]

- 1% 8.204   -5%

Discount rate

+ 1% 8.188   -6%

- 1% 9.198   6%

Average retirement age

+ 2 years 9.392   8%

- 2 years 7.863   -9%

Withdrawal rates

x 200 % 6.972   -20%

x 50 % 9.814   13%

The discount rate used is a composite of all government bonds

and is calculated using a technique is known as

"bootstrapping"

The last valuation was performed on 28 August 2021.

Net Effective Discount Rate applied to salary-related Long

Service Bonuses

It has been assumed that in-service members will retire at age

62 (2020 - 62), which then implicitly allows for expected rates

of early and ill-health retirement.

Key Actuarial Assumptions used are as follows:

The Projected Unit Credit Method has been used to value the

liabilities.

__________________________

Page 70

RAYMOND MHLABA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDING 30 JUNE 2021

17 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity Analysis - Future Service and Interest Cost (Next Financial Year)

Assumption

Current Service Cost

(Rm)

Interest Cost

(Rm)

Total Cost

(Rm)  % change

Future Cost 1.230   0.745   1.975

General salary inflation

+ 1% 1.318   0.791   2.109   7%

- 1% 1.150   0.702   1.852   -6%

Discount rate

+ 1% 1.158   0.777   1.935   -2%

- 1% 1.310   0.707   2.017   2%

Average retirement age

+ 2 years 1.298   0.811   2.109   7%

- 2 years 1.142   0.672   1.814   -8%

Withdrawal rates

x 200 % 0.914   0.589   1.503   -24%

x 50 % 1.454   0.850   2.304   17%

17.3 Other Pension Benefits

30 JUNE 2021 30 JUNE 2020

Defined Benefit Plans R R

LA Retirement Fund (former Cape Joint Pension Fund) 14 478 504   11 225 065

Total 14 478 504   11 225 065

The Municipality requested detailed employee and pensioner

information as well as information on the Municipality’s share

of the Pension and Retirement Funds’ assets from the fund

administrator. The fund administrator confirmed that assets

of the Pension and Retirement Funds are not split per

participating employer. Therefore, the Municipality is unable

to determine the value of the plan assets as defined in GRAP

25.

The contribution rate payable is 9% by members and 18% by

Council. The last actuarial valuation performed for the year

ended 30 June 2020 revealed that the fund is in an sound